during the first quarter of the year for items that were accrued as of the end of the preceding year, such as sales
promotions programs and incentive compensation.

The Accounts Payable balance at June 30, 2015 was $1,294,000, compared to $2,352,000 at December 31, 2014.  The
decrease of $1,058,000 (45%) was primarily attributable to payments made during the first quarter of 2015 for certain
core raw materials, which were purchased towards the end of the prior year in anticipation of price increases being
implemented by the Company’s vendors.

Accrued Compensation was $2,234,000 at June 30, 2015, compared to $4,184,000 at December 31, 2014, decreasing
$1,950,000 (46.6%).  A significant portion of the liability that existed at year end related to incentive compensation
earned in 2014.  As customary, the liability was then paid during the first quarter of the following year, or in this case
2015, thus diminishing the balance.  The liability now represents amounts earned during the current year based upon
the profits of the Company.

Dividends Payable was $4,945,000 at the end of 2014, which was paid to shareholders on January 5, 2015, thus
reducing the balance to zero.  This also reduced the Company’s cash balance, as also described above.

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Three-months ended June 30, 2015 vs. June 30, 2014

The Company reported comparative results from operations for the three-months ended June 30, 2015 and 2014 as
follows:

Three-months ended June 30,

(in thousands)

2015 2015  2014 2014

Edgar Filing: Omega Flex, Inc. - Form 10-Q

39

($000) ($000)

Net Sales $21,636 100.0% $19,872 100.0%
Gross Profit $13,338 61.7% $11,454 57.6%
Operating Profit $5,384 24.9% $4,295 21.6%

Net Sales.  The Company’s 2015 second quarter sales increased $1,764,000 (8.9%) over the same period in 2014,
ending at $21,636,000 for the three months ended June 30, 2015, compared to $19,872,000 for the same three months
in 2014.

-22-

Edgar Filing: Omega Flex, Inc. - Form 10-Q

40

The majority of the sales growth is the result of an increase in unit volume, with the bulk coming from the flexible gas
piping business, associated with the modest growth in the construction industry, particularly in residential housing.
The Company has also been able to expand its markets by offering innovative products such as its AutoSnap® fitting,